Adjustment to correct errors in the valuation of shares issued for mineral property rights using
the fair value of the shares on the date of issuance rather than the deemed value at the date of the
option agreements.

d) Restatement of stock based compensation

Adjustment to correct errors in historical volatility calculations used in the pricing model for
the valuations of stock based compensation.

SILVER SPRUCE RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
October 31, 2012 and 2011

Page 40 of 43

18. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

Reconciliation of consolidated assets, liabilities and shareholder’s equity as at November 1, 2010:

Notes
Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
IFRS

transition Restated IFRS
$ $ $ $

ASSETS
Current

Cash 216,287   -   -   216,287
HST and other receivables 47,188   -   -   47,188
Refundable staking deposits 59,800   -   -   59,800
Prepaid expenses 16,490   -   -   16,490

Total current assets 339,765   -   -   339,765
Mineral properties c 2,857,318   -   1,750   2,859,068
Equipment 109,201   -   -   109,201
Mexican VAT receivable 182,655   -   -   182,655
Non-current refundable staking deposits 70,783   -   -   70,783
Investments 10,013   -   -   10,013
Total assets 3,569,735   -   1,750   3,571,485

LIABILITIES
Current

Trade payables and accrued liabilities 374,385   -   -   374,385
Current portion of long-term debt 5,976   -   -   5,976

Total liabilities 380,361   -   -   380,361

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital b, c 21,522,234   2,757,098   16,250   24,295,582
Warrants reserve 739,925   -   -   739,925
Equity reserve d 6,372,250   -   (90,414)  6,281,836
Deficit b, c, d (25,445,035)   (2,757,098)  75,914   (28,126,219)
Total shareholders' equity 3,189,374   -   1,750   3,191,124
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 3,569,735   -   1,750   3,571,485

SILVER SPRUCE RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
October 31, 2012 and 2011

Page 41 of 43

18. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated assets, liabilities and shareholder’s equity as at October 31, 2011:

Notes
Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
IFRS

transition Restated IFRS
$ $ $ $

ASSETS
Current

Cash 874,290   -   -   874,290
HST and other receivables 48,691   -   -   48,691
Refundable staking deposits 95,600   -   -   95,600
Prepaid expenses 83,252   -   -   83,252

Total current assets 1,101,833   -   -   1,101,833
Mineral properties c 4,024,812   -   12,750   4,037,562
Equipment 128,016   -   -   128,016
Non-current refundable staking deposits 8,970   -   -   8,970
Investments 3,463   -   -   3,463
Total assets 5,267,094   -   12,750   5,279,844

LIABILITIES
Current

Trade payables and accrued liabilities 171,113   -   -   171,113
Total liabilities 171,113   -   -   171,113

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital  b, c, d 24,089,107   3,045,932   22,976   27,158,015
Warrants reserve 878,542   -   -   878,542
Equity reserve a, d 6,958,213   9,477   (86,140)   6,881,550
Deficit a, b, c, d (26,829,881)   (3,055,409)   75,914   (29,809,376)
Total shareholders' equity 5,095,981   -   12,750   5,108,731
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 5,267,094   -   12,750   5,279,844

SILVER SPRUCE RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
October 31, 2012 and 2011

Page 42 of 43

18. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss):

Notes
Canadian
GAAP

Effect of IFRS
transition Restated IFRS

$ $ $ $
Expenses

Impairment of mineral properties 14,820   -   -   14,820
Impairment of Mexican VAT receivable 168,304   -   -   168,304
Other impaired property costs 8,014   -   -   8,014
Abandonment of mineral properties 579,603   -   -   579,603
Stock-based compensation 519,212   -   -   519,212
Office and general 147,710   -   -   147,710
Accounting, audit and legal 136,572   -   -   136,572
Wages and benefits 161,832   -   -   161,832
Unrealized loss in market value of investments 6,550   -   -   6,550
Consulting fees 175,917   -   -   175,917
Corporate relations a 106,273   9,477   -   115,750
Travel 26,307   -   -   26,307
Amortization 28,226   -   -   28,226
Listing and filing fees 30,162   -   -   30,162
Loss on sale of equipment 759   -   -   759
Foreign exchange loss 14,991   -   -   14,991
Total expenses 2,125,252   9,477   -   2,134,729

Other income b 109,827   341,745   -   451,572
Loss before income taxes 2,015,425   (332,268)   -   1,683,157
Future income tax recovery b (630,579)   630,579   -   -

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year 1,384,846   298,311   -   1,683,157

Deficit, beginning of year b, c, d 25,445,035   2,757,098   (75,914)  28,126,219

Deficit, end of year 26,829,881   3,055,409   (75,914)  29,809,376

Net loss per share - basic and diluted (0.01)   (0.01)   -   (0.02)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding - basic and diluted 102,333,632  -   -   102,333,632

Year ended October 31, 2011

SILVER SPRUCE RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
October 31, 2012 and 2011

Page 43 of 43

18. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of cash flows

The adoption of IFRS has had no impact on the net cash flows of the Company. The changes made
to the consolidated statements of financial position and consolidated statement of operations have